5 City of Grand Island
"\ Tuesday, January 22, 2019
Council Session

Item G-10

#2019-33 - Approving the Setting of the Board of Equalization Date
Hearing for Lot One - Rowe Second Subdivision in Water Main
District 421T

Staff Contact: Tim Luchsinger, Utilities Director
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Council Agenda Memo

From: Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director
Meeting: January 22, 2019
Subject: Water Main District 421T — Rowe Second Subdivision
Presenter(s): Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director
Background

Water Main District 421T was originally created to provide municipal water service to
the area along Stolley Park Road from Freedom Drive to Engleman Road, and along
Engleman Road from Stolley Park Road to Highway 30. All construction was completed,
placed in service and incorporated into the City system.

In March 1999, the City Council sat as a Board of Equalization to establish the fees for
each property within the district’s boundary. The district was done as a connection fee
(tap district where customers are not charged for the cost of the main until they “tap” the
main for service.

The total cost for construction was $302,957.85. The fees for properties connecting to the
water main were based on taking the total chargeable amount of $194,877.55 and
dividing it by the district’s footage of 12,992.1 feet. This established a fee of $14.999719
per front foot, which is collected when the property owners begin receiving City service.
The remaining amount of $108,080.30 was a cost to the Ultilities Department for over-
sizing the main to meet existing and future system usage, pressure demands, and fire flow
requirements.

Discussion

Gary P. Rowe and Dee Rowe, husband and wife, are owners of a recently subdivided
tract of land, being Lot One (1), Rowe Second Subdivision, consisting of a single
residential lot. The subdivision is on the west side of Engleman Road and north of the
West Park Plaza Mobile Home Park. At the time District 421T was constructed, the
property was not within the district’s boundary. The Rowe’s are building a home on their
property and desire to connect to the City water main. Due to the new configuration of
the property and with its access to the existing water main in Engleman Road, it is
necessary to establish the appropriate connection fee.
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It is recommended the connection fee for Lot One (1) Rowe Second Subdivision be
established as:
30 linear feet frontage x $14.999719 per front foot = $499.99

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

1. Move to approve

2. Refer the issue to a Committee

3. Postpone the issue to future date

4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council sit at a Board of Equalization on
February 26, 2019 and establish the connection fees for the property within Rowe Second
Subdivision in the City of Grand Island, Nebraska.

Sample Motion

Move to approve that the Council sit as a Board of Equalization on February 26, 2019 to
establish the connection fee for Lot One (1), Rowe Second Subdivision within Water
Main District 421T.
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N.W. CORNER NE1/4 SECTION 27-T11N. R10W LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SECTION 27-T11N-R10W
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NOT BE ACCESSED. ADJOINING | g ¢ | SECTION LINE 2 ! Half of the Northeast Quarter (E1/2 NE1/4); thence N89"55'40”E, along and upon the south line of said East Half of
OWNER CLAIMED IT WAS HER I, 330.0' R2. \y \ the Northeast Quarter (E1/2 NE1/4), a distance of Three Hundred Twenty Nine and Ninety Seven Hundredths (329.97)
PROPERTY AND WOULD <C \ feet to the southwest corner of Lot One (1), Rowe Subdivision in the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska; thence
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STOLLEY PARK ROAD { i Lu <C Subdivision; thence S89°59°04”E, along and upon the north line of Lot Two (2), of said Rowe Subdivision and it’s
g | ?:DE » q Q easterly prolongation, a distance of Three Hundred Twenty Nine and Eighty Two Hundredths (329.82) feet to a point on
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CJ I 'o% S89°59'14"W A. 330.0'R2. o I I < land described hereon, have caused same to be subdivided, platted and designated as "ROWE SECOND SUBDIVISION”, an
= I _ W 300.00'R2. 300.05' A. 320.71' A, Q& 1 w addition to the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska, as shown on the accompanying plat thereof, and do hereby the
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| hereby certify that on » | completed an accurate survey (made under my

supervision) of "ROWE SECOND SUBDIVISION”, an addition to the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska, as shown on the
accompanying plat thereof; that the lots, blocks, streets, avenues, alleys, parks, commons, and other grounds as contained in
said subdivision as shown on the accompanying plat thereof, are well and accurately staked off and marked; that iron Chairman Date
markers were placed at all corners as shown on the plat; that each lot bears its own number; and that said survey was

made with reference to known and recorded monuments.

Approved and accepted by the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, this____ day of

Lee D. Wagner, Registered Land Surveyor No. 557

Mayor City Clerk
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RESOLUTION 2019-33

WHEREAS, Water Main District 421T was constructed in the year 1999 along
Stolley Park Road from Freedom Drive to Engleman Road, and along Engleman Road from
Stolley Park Road to Highway 30; and

WHEREAS, the district was done as a connection fee (tap) district and upon
completion of the work the Council sat as a Board of Equalization to establish fees for each
property within the district’s boundary. The Board of Equalization hearing for Water Main
District 421T was held in March of 1999; and

WHEREAS, one of those tracts of land within Water Main District 421T has
recently been re-subdivided, which requires the appropriate connection fees to be established.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City Council will sit as a Board of
Equalization on February 26, 2019 to determine benefits and set the “tap” fees for the newly
subdivided lot.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, January 22, 2019.

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form @
December 12,2019 @ City Attorney
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